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LOK SABHA (b) if so, the details thereof ?
Friday, March 1, 1968/Phalguna 11. 1889
(Saka) THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the
Clock
[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

‘ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
WIVHIT ARET ® FECY | AeEe
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SHR1 BAL RAJ MADHOK : Sir, ques-

tion No. 363 may also be taken up along
‘with this.

Mr. SPEAKER : Yes.
SHRI HEM BARUA :
‘Mr. SPEAKER : No.

370 also.

KAsHMiR PROBLEM

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI R. K. SINHA :
SHRI HIMATSINGKA :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

*363.

(a) whether any new line of approach to
Kashmir problem is contemplated by
-Government after the release of Sheikh
Abdullah; and

(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) Govern-
ment have not thought of any new approach,

(b) Does not arise.

sit gy fag wweg ¢ w4 AT
#r gfee & v gweam @ sifaw
favaa gr a7 8, afz 4, & v o
™ ey g gfewor & 7 e
e #r gfee ¥ s & wirer
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F g 79 % A mme | #59
ECIIr

SHRI Y, B. CHAVAN : I think I have
answered that we have not thought of any
new approach because we do not think
it necessary. I think that is enough
answer.

s aywwr fag wowry T wTEE
3] TuTHfgT AT ST Ay feew
Y FTVHT KT HT AL AT, WU
78 FTefte &1 Y 3 A ¢ A fEe
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : This is a scpa-
rate aspect of the problem. We have of
course to observe the cease-fire. But these
are all other aspects of the problem. Natu-
rally, Azad Kashmir is part of Kashmir and
Kashmir is always part of India, We

alwave maintain that.
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SHRI HIMATSINGKA : Since the Bill
brought forward by the hon. Member Shri
Prakash Vir Shastri is before the House
and it has been generally agreed and ac-
cepted by most of the Members who have
spoken on it, may I know whether the
Government has considered the desirability
of accepting the principle and ending the
separate position of Kashmir under article
370 of the Constitution and settle the pro-
blem for ever?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Government's
approach will be explained when we discuss
that Bill at that time.

SHRI HEM BARUA : We go about
saying that Kashmir is an integral part of
India and there can be no negotiation over
the so-called political destiny of Kashmir
because Kashmir is wan integral part of
India. If Kashmir is an integral part of
India, (a) why is it that we go about dis-
cussing Kushmir here. there and every-
where, and (b) Sheikh Abdullah who has
been released very recently has said at
Meerut in that meeting that the political
destiny of 50 lakhs of people of Jammu and
Kashmir is yet to be determined. If so,
may I koow whether the Government uare
gcoing to reopen the question of Kashmir
which is an integral part of India already ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, Sir.

SHRI HEM BARUA ;. What is the reply
to the first part of my question ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : [ thought the
first part of your question was just an in-
troduction to your question.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Part (a) of my
guestion :  if Kashmir is an integral par
of India, why is il that we go about dis-
cussing Kashmir here, there and every-
where ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : There is no
question of reopening it. But at the same
time, Sheikh Abdulleh was in jail and
naturally when he came out, he wanted to
meet people and talk to them. He met
not only Government leaders, but some of
the opposition leaders also. How can you
in a democracy refuse to have a dialogue
with a person with whom you may disagree
even bundred per cent”? ‘The idea was
to help him to understand the situation and
to become one of our colleagues working
in the cause of India’s unity and prosperity.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 think T have
explained our approach to this particular
quuestion,  Sheikh Abdullah did say cer-
tuin things about his being a provisional
wational of this country. If I may repeat
what I hud already said, he was rather
ill-advised in saying that.  As Kashmir is
4 unil of India. naturally he is a full citizen
of India and he has certain obligations as a
citizen of India.

st wew fagrd FwEdr - A
SIFZFAT ¥ HATHIT F749 & a3 T HAT
HEEAT A U% g9 qEHEA K 27 47 |
§ F Wl £ I FTATE

“There gre lots of possibilities within
the present framework™.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have read that
sentence. 1 think people are trying to
read more meaning into it than what it
reully means. Really speaking it only
mcuany that if Sheikh Abdulluh wanls to
discuss matters, discussions  are  allowed:
because that is the sort of dialogue to have

with him. ] think that is what she had in
her mind.
SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :

May | know whay iy the problem today
which the Government wants to solve by a
round-table conference ?
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : There is no
round-table conference,

SHRL CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
In that case, may I know whether the
Government is thinking that the present
political set-up of Kashmir is final ? May
I know whether after the release of Sheikh
Abdullah, any new situation has arisen
which calls for a new approach to this
problem and, if so, what is that new
approach,

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I think the only
new situation that has arisen is that Sheikh
Abdullah is now a free man, going round
and meeting different people. trying to
understand the situation and making an
assessment of the problem. So far as the
Government is concerned, there is no new
situation, basically speaking.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The hon. Mem-
ber's question is based on one opinion that
he has formed with which we do not agree,
that the clections were not held under a
free atmosphere. We do not agree with
that basic premise, and when we do not
agree with the basic premise others do not
follow,
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN :
T AEL &, 39T FIH FTQ
g_l That iy just a
that I am making. It may be that he
is a brother-in-law  of Mr. Sadig, but
1 do not think the views of brother-in-
law are more important than Mr. Sadig's
on political views. As far at the- basic
suggestion about Round Table Conference
is concerned, 1 huve answered that,

FAFT AR

casual correction

SHRI HEM BARUA : Does he have a
brother-in-law 7
SHRT Y. B. CHAVAN : I have.

SHRI H. N. MUKHERIEE : In view of
the fact that the release of Sheikh Abdullah
followed an appeal to that effect made by
a large number of Members of Parliament
and there had been a general expectation
that perhaps something could be done 10
revive the initiatives intended by the late
Jawaharlal Nehru on the eve of his death
in regard to the settlement of this issue,
may I know if Government is in a position
to say that those initiatives, whatever they
were, are sought to be supplemented in
conformity with the needs of the times
and that in spite of whatever difficulties
might arise on account either of statements
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by Sheikh Abdullah or by provocative ac-
tions from the other angle, the communal
chauvinistic angle, Government would pur-
sue its efforts in order to solve this problem?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, it is all
very vaguely talked about—the initiative
of Jawaharlalji and other things, As |
have understood this problem, that was
also an initiative of allowing  Sheikh
Abdullah to carry on his political assessment
of the realities that existed in Pakistan and
India. There was no positive suggestion
made about a change of status or any other
thing. It was also in the same way that
he was trying to continue dialogue with the
man who had come out of jail after some
time. I do not think there was anything
positive about it. This is rather over-stat-
ing the thing about Pandit Nechru's initiative
and otherthings,

st faafa faw © @ g A S
T ag wem ¥ . w7 A FEfaE g
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SHRI Y, B. CHAVAN : It is absolutely
an unfounded information that the hon.
Member is giving, that the Prime Minister
has given any direct or indirect assurance
about it to anybody including Mr. Kosygin.
As far as the meeting between Communist
Members and Mr. Kosygin is concerned,
I have no information. If the hon. Mem-
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ber has any information I do mot know
why he is asking me this question.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN :
notice.

I would require

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR : When
the lcaders of India wanted that Sheikh
Abdullah thould be released, there was
general expectation that his relcase would
result in Pakistan coming closer to  our
viewpoint, so far as the problem of Kash-
mir is concerned. That did not malerialise.
In view of this fact, may | know whether
any useful purpose has been served by the
relcase of Shiek Abdullah and his going
round and creating such an impression that
Kushmir is a scparate entity. different from
India ?

SHRI Y, B. CHAVAN : I think the ques-
tion of the release of Sheikh Abdullah is
being misunderstood. I know that a large
number of Members of Parliament were
interested in his release and we do, of
course, value the opinion of Members of
Parliament. But the fact was that Sheikh
Abdullah could not be continued in deten-
tion any more. The Defence of India Rules
and the Emergency having been withdrawn,
there was no legal power to continue his
detention.

SHRI BALRAJ MADHOK : While I
welcome the statement of the Home Minis-

ter that there is not going to be any change
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in the Kashmir policy of our Government,
since Kashmir is a very sensitive part and
Pakistan has an evil eye on it and also in
view of fact that Sheikh Abdullah’s re-
cent utterances in Aligarh and elsewhere
give a clear indication of his mind which
might not have been known to those who
have sent the letter urging his release—per-
haps, they thought he has changed his mind;
now it is clear that he has not changed—
keeping in mind the fact that while it is
wellknown that the late Pandit Jawaharlal
Nehru and now Shrimati Indira Gandhi have
some kind of a soft corner in their heart for
him for personal reasons, since personal
reasons should not be brought in where
national interests are concerned, will the
Congress leaders and the Home Minister
advise the Prime Minister that she desist
from talking to him and let the matter be
dealt with by the Home Ministry alone and
by nobody else ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is absolutely
a wrong suggestion. There is no question
of my advising the Prime Minister about
it, because the Prime Minister herself
knows what is good for the country and
what is not good for the country. Secondly,
having said this much about Sheikh
Abdullah and our policy on Kashmir, I say
ut the same time that we must be consider-
ate to him because he happens to be a very
important person in Kashmir politics and he
has certainly played an important role in
the accession of Kashmir to India. So, we
must not be rather ruthless in our expres-
sion of opinion in this particular matter.
We must allow things to take the normal
course. 1 would request hon. Members,
particularly Shri Madhok, to help us in this
process.

SHRI SHANKARRAO MANE : We can
understand in our country freedom being
granted to persons who consider themselves
to be Indian citizens. But, since Sheikh
Abdullah considers himself to be a provi-
sional citizen of India, is it the policy of

the government to  allow the same
privilepes to people who consider them-
sclves to be provisional citizens ? In that

case, I am afraid, there may arise in this
country & class of citizens who may call
dhemselves provisional citizens of  this
country.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : If that category
of people increases in that sort of number,
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naturally we will have to consider what to
do with provisional citizens, I have no
such fear, Possibly, even Sheikh Abdullah
must have realised that it was a rather sad
mistake which he made in expressing his

view,

SHRI RANGA : In view of the fact that
myself and quite a-number of members on
our side have signed that appeal to "“fHe
Prime Minister, requesting that Sheikh
Abduljah should be released, let me make
it quite clear that it is not for any other
reason than that he should be released so
that he would have an opportunity of making
his contribution, constructive or otherwise,
to our national politics.

SHRI HEM BARUA : What is
“otherwise" 7

SHRI RANGA : Because, some of his
speeches were considered to be objection-
able by the Home Minister. [ may mot
agree with him; it may be other peoples’
views, But may I request the Home
Minister not to make this delicate distinc-
tion betwzen himself and the Prime Minister
and then........

that

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : | am not making
that distinction.

MR. SPEAKER : Madhok

asked that question.

Professor

SHRI RANGA : Let him not make that
distinction and make it more difficult and
embarrassing both for himself as well as
for the Prime Minister in having any talks
with Sheikh Abdullah, in view of the fact
that he has himself stated that it js the
right of every individual in our country,
whether he owns the citizenship or npot,
whether he accepts it or not, either to criti-
cise or approve of Government's policy in
regard to Kashmir as a matter of civil
liberty.

The Government is strong enough to face
the situation and should not make so much
fuss about the activities of one or two
people however big they may be.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I do not know
what the hon. Member wants me to say.
He has merely expressed his own views
about this mattdr and I have respect for bis
views. But I have got my own views and
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I bave taken the view that Sheikh Abdullah
may be allowed to explain his views. Even
though we may consider some of his state-
ments as objectionable, even then we say
that we must allow him some time to adjust
himself te the changed situation,

SHRI RANGA : Any time,
are not going to fall

The heavens

SHRI1 Y. B, CHAVAN : It is a matter of
judgement. Suppose, the skies are going
to fall; that too we have to consider.

SHR1 P. VENKATASUBBAIAH : We
are happy that the Home Minister has once
more made it quile clear and said cate-
gorically that Kashmir is an integral part
of India and that there is poing 1o be no
change about it. The Opposition Members
want to drive a thin wedge between what
the Prime Minister is thinking and what
the Home Minister is telling this House.
It is the considered opinion of the Govern-
ment of India. In this connection 1 would
like to bring 10 the notice of the Home
Minister that no person can arrogate to
himself the position that he is the sole
repr tative of Kash much less
Sheikh Abdullah. In this case 1 would only
like to know from the Home Minister
whether they have strengthened the hands
of the Kashmir Chief Minister (An Hon.
Member : How ?) who had got complete
control over the situation and who is at the
head of the administration so that Sheikh
Abdullah may not create any difficulty
there by his irresponsible utterances and by
trying to reopen the entire Kashmir question.
What arc the steps that they have taken in
this direction ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : What is the
question of our taking any steps about this
matter ? The hands of the Chief Minister
of Kashmir are already strong enough,

oft wrR AW - FelT fegra
w1 Afawreg s &, TET R weAT S
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SHRI ¥, B. CHAVAN : [ cannot give
an answer about action under the Act on
@ hypothetical basis,

At WH GRS AT 2T
A

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : | have thought
ubout hundred and many other things also.
We know that the Plebiscite Front alwo
holds certain views in this matter, but we
have also explained that people who have

made separation as their doctrine  can
change and have changed. Tt is a process
that we have always to believe in. We arv

a democratic state and that Act is for a
democratic state, Unless we se¢ some new
developments, action or organised efforts,
we cannot make a judgement about that, |
must wish them more wisdom—not him
but those people there,

st gEwtaE wwa o wa egE
T & Amfer £-—
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : There is only

one citizenship in India and that is Indin
citizenship.

ofl gemi T AEA - AT F AT-
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g A &1 ag e Wt 72 fF a7
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g ¢ 9wg & amfow § 947

FIeMETE A ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : When one is a
citizen of a country therc is no choice for
him not to be a citizen. Asthertmme
advantages of citizenship, therg are certain

obligations also of citizenship. So, there
is no auestion about that



867

Oral Answers

off srerereiC wrelt - sl ST
¥ @ sl o gwer w e w7
TWT T FT J@AT @ ¢ AT FEE
Hifg s & & st & T §
W faant @ @ g8 fml &
T AT RT FefT F @y
# fear gam wew ggar g 0
geqfn § 9@ segear #t @ F
g 7T W A avg a
St § | § g #et At § uF 999 FT
T IA7 ATEAT E | AT W F 4T
faraa A S d dw @ 2 fx
“HTTE AIHTE S AT AT frveg #7940
¢ & Frei wEt & 3o fawwii &
¥ gl § @ &7 9y faq e o
qafuw @19 fawmr, a4 FrediT 9
T FEEEET TS FIH AT WY OE )
# AT AT g M7 Wl a4 v
9 & WTEAW § AW FT @ nEl F
T ATTETAA 4 fF TH TETT #Y AIETC
Y F1E Afa ALY @ A7 AT IH AT
¥ FIHIT FT AW FT TAT WET ATHAT
2 9% TaT w3w 2, fagre §, @ w3w
g, a1 sy w2w ar A @@l T
g7

SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : The hon. Mcm-
ber, first of all. is presuming certain things.
He says, it is now fast spreading. I have
said that there is no new approach before
the Govermment and there is no proposal
‘before the Government. What rore can
T say about it 7 What more assurance does
the hon. Mermbers need about it ? My only
request is that he should accept what we
say and help in this.

st gew =T wOWT 0T AE 97
fama @ & |

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : Sheikh
Abdullah has now becn released by the
Government. May 1 know what were the
considerations when the Central Govern-
ment detained him and what are the consi-
derations now for the Government to
trelegme him 7 Is il that the factors and the

PHALGUNA 11, 1889 (S4KA)

Oral Answers

868

conditions of the situation that were exist-
ing at the iime of his detention are no
more now? May 1 know whether the
Government have found out if there is
any change in the attitude of Sheikh
Abdullah ?

MR. SPEAKER : He huas answered it
so many times. [ have no objection if he
is prepared to repeat it

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As to why hLe
was arrested, | have said it so many times
in this House. As 1o why he was re-
leassd. | have explained just now,
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